- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -In the Matter of the Application of DOCKET NO. 12-2443-01 WaterPro Inc. for a Culinary Water Rate Case NOTICES OF AMENDED TARIFF FILING AND RESCHEDULED HEARINGS, AND ORDER REQUIRING PROOF OF NOTICE TO WATERPRO'S CUSTOMERS

ISSUED: January 12, 2015

NOTICE OF AMENDED TARIFF FILING

On January 7, 2015, the Commission issued an order suspending the proposed tariff filed by WaterPro Inc. (WaterPro) on December 19, 2014. That order is still in effect and also applies to the amended tariff filing referred to below.

On January 12, 2015, WaterPro filed an amended tariff filing. The amended filing proposes the following changes:

Hot Tap	\$50.00 <u>per visit</u>
Fire Lines	\$50.00 per visit
Pressure Test	\$100.00 per test

Commercial Property Fire Flow Impact Fee

\$500.00 per acre for impact fee on fire flows

Engineering Plan Review and Service

Availability Letter

\$515.00 \$580.00

Engineering Fee

\$3.00 plus \$0.30/foot over 1,200 feet of water lines for Company staff and Company Engineer project and plan review. This fee includes facilities design review.

\$650.00 for the first 500 feet. \$0.50 per foot for

everything over 500 feet.

- 2 -

Return Meter Set Fee \$50.00

Meter Flow Test Fee \$50.00

NOTICE OF RESCHEDULED HEARINGS

The following provisions apply to both hearings rescheduled under this heading:
Individuals wishing to participate in the hearing by telephone should contact the
Public Service Commission two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824). Participants attending by telephone should then call the Public
Service Commission at one of the numbers posted above five minutes prior to the hearing to
ensure participation.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this hearing should notify the Commission at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

I. HEARING ON PROPOSED RATE INCREASE

The hearing on the proposed rate increase previously scheduled for Monday,
January 26, 2015, at 10:00 a.m., is cancelled and is rescheduled for Wednesday, February 4,
2015, beginning at 10:00 a.m. This hearing will be conducted by the Administrative Law Judge
for the Public Service Commission and will be held in the Fourth Floor Hearing Room 451,
Heber M. Wells Bldg., 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. This hearing will address
WaterPro's amended tariff filing, filed January 12, 2015.

- 3 -

II. PUBLIC WITNESS HEARING

The Public Witness hearing on the proposed rate increase previously scheduled for Monday, January 26, 2015, beginning at 12:01 p.m., is cancelled and is rescheduled for Wednesday, February 4, 2015, beginning at 12:01 p.m. This hearing will be conducted by the Administrative Law Judge for the Public Service Commission and will be held in the Fourth Floor Hearing Room 451, Heber M. Wells Bldg., 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. This hearing will address any public input pertaining to WaterPro's amended tariff filing, filed January 12, 2015.

The Commission may limit presentation of testimony or comments that are unduly repetitious. Individuals wishing to provide public witness testimony or comment must appear at this hearing at the appointed time. Individuals may offer comments or sworn testimony, but should note that individuals presenting sworn testimony are subject to cross-examination. Any individual wishing to present a statement of position to the Commission who is unable to do so during the Public Witness hearing may file a written statement of position with the Commission at its office, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Fourth Floor, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 in person, by mail, by electronic mail to psc@utah.gov, or by facsimile to (801) 530-6796. Please indicate that the statement pertains to Docket No. 12-2443-01.

ORDER REQUIRING PROOF OF NOTICE TO WATERPRO'S CUSTOMERS

Consistent with the Commission's January 7, 2015, Order, WaterPro shall file with the Commission a copy of its notice of the proposed rate increase to its affected customers

- 4 -

no later than **Friday, January 16, 2015**. The notice shall include the rates proposed in WaterPro's January 12, 2015, amended tariff filing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 12th day of January, 2015.

/s/ Melanie A. Reif Administrative Law Judge

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary DW#263012

- 5 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 12th day of January, 2015 a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By E-Mail:

Darrin L. Jensen (jensen@waterpro.net) C.E.O. WaterPro Inc.

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Flr. Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Flr. Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Administrative Assistant	